Provisions are recognised in the financial statements when the institution has a present obligation (legal or
constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Restatement of cash and cash deposits

A prior year reclassification of balances between cash and cash deposits has been made to reflect the fact
that certain balances that are capable of being withdrawn without penalty in under 24 hours were previously
classified as “Investments – cash deposits” when they should be treated as “Cash at bank and in hand”.

This presentation change has no impact on surplus for the year nor on net assets, but it does impact the
balance sheet presentation of cash as shown in (A.) below. It also impacts net cash flow for the year as
shown in (B.) below, as movements in the reclassified balances are now treated as movements in net cash
rather than cash flows arising from the management of liquid resources

(A.) Impact on balance sheet presentation of cash

2014 as
previously stated

Effect of
Restatement

2014 as restated

Investments – cash deposits 17,299 (12,112) 5,187
Cash at bank and in hand 15,575 12,112 27,687

Page 32

(B.) Impact on net cash flow

2014 as
previously stated

Effect of
Restatement

2014 as restated

Management of liquid
resources

(1,199) 1,012 (187)

Change in cash in the period (1,441) 1,012 (429)

2. Funding body grants

2015 2014
 £'000 £'000

Recurrent grants
Higher Education Funding Council for England 12,341 15,264
National College for Teaching and Leadership - -

Specific grants
Higher Education Funding Council for England 795 930
National College for Teaching and Leadership 27 90

Deferred capital grants released in year
Deferred Capital Grants (note 19)

Buildings - HEFCE 1,415 1,369
Equipment - HEFCE 12 12

14,590 17,666

3. Tuition fees and education contracts

2015 2014
 £'000 £'000

Home/EU undergraduates: full-time 36,900 28,860
Home/EU postgraduates: full-time 7,658 8,372